COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL

(1) DEPARTMENT (2) MEETING DATE (3) CONTACT/PHONE
Public Works June 27, 2006 Louis G. Gibson, Design Engineer
(805) 781-4469

(4) SUBJECT
Submittal of Bid Opening Report for the Construction of Lift Station No. 3 Upgrade in County
Service Area No. 7A Oak Shores, CA, Contract No. 300199, to be awarded to Fluid Resource
Management, Inc., and request to approve a budget adjustment in the amount of $200,000

(5) SUMMARY OF REQUEST
Submitted for your Board’s consideration are the bids which were opened on Thursday,
June 1, 2006 for the above contract proposal.

(6) RECOMMENDED ACTION
In accordance with applicable State Law, it is our recommendation that:

1. The subject contract be awarded to Fluid Resource Management, Inc., the low bidder at
$192,168.25. Adding a contingency amount of $19,217.00, and $19,217.00 for supplemental
work, the final total construction amount is $230,602.; and

2. Your Honorable Board approve the attached Budget Adjustment in the amount of $200,000
to appropriate and transfer General Fund loan monies.

(7) FUNDING SOURCE(S) (8) CURRENT YEAR COST (9) ANNUAL COST (10) BUDGETED?
CSA 7A Reserves, Contract:$230,602 N/A Clno Xves [ Jna
General Fund Loan Project Budget:

$343,602

(11) OTHER AGENCY/ADVISORY GROUP INVOLVEMENT (LIST):
The Safety Officer for San Luis Obispo County has reviewed these plans for compliance with State
and Federal occupational safety standards.

(12) WILL REQUEST REQUIRE ADDITIONAL STAFF? [X] No [ _]Yes, How Many?

D Permanent I:l Limited Term EI Contract D Temporary Help
(13) SUPERVISOR DISTRICT(S) (14) LOCATION MAP (15) Maddy Act Appointments
XKist, [ J2na, [ ara, [ Jatn, [ Jsth, [ Jan X attached [ | NA Signed-off by Clerk of the Board
X A
(16) AGENDA PLACEMENT (17) EXECUTED DOCUMENTS
|Z Consent I:l Hearing (Time Est. ) D Resolutions (Orig + 4 copies) D Contracts (Orig + 4 copies)
D Presentation |:| Board Business (Time Est. ) I:I Ordinances (Orig + 4 copies) & N/A
(18) NEED EXTRA EXECUTED COPIES? (19) BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUIRED?
[ INumber: [ ] Attached N/A [ Isubmitted DX 4/5th's Vote Required || A
(20) OUTLINE AGREEMENT REQUISITION NUMBER (OAR) (21) W-9 (22) Agenda ltem History
19000219 & No DYes Date 4-4-2006
(23) ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE REVIEW } /‘}
7 [ W

T o
; & AT s :
(V= > ne i

e

Reference: 06JUN27-C-11 L:\DESIGN\JUNOB\BOS\Oak Shores LS3 300199 BID AWARD CVR doc.JW:CAH ‘\‘g& )




SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Noel King, Director

County Government Center, Room 207 » San Luis Obiepo CA 92406 » (805) 781-5252

Fax (809) 7811229 emall addrese: pwd@co.slo.ca.us

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Louis G. Gibson, Design Engineer,

VIA: Glen L. Priddy, Deputy Director of Public Works - Engineering Servicg
DATE: June 27, 2006

SUBJECT: Submittal of a Bid Opening Report for the Construction of Lift Station
No. 3 Upgrade in County Service Area No. 7A Oak Shores, CA ,Contract
No. 300199, to be awarded to Fluid Resource Management, Inc., and
Request to Approve Budget Adjustment in the Amount of $200,000

Recommendation

In accordance with applicable State Law, it is our recommendation that:

1. The subject contract be awarded to Fluid Resource Management, Inc., the low
bidder at $192,168.25. Adding a contingency amount of $19,217 00, and
$19,217.00 for supplemental work, the final total construction amount is $230,602;
and

2. Your Honorable Board approve the attached Budget Adjustment in the amount of
$200,000 (by 4/5"™s vote) to appropriate and transfer General Fund loan monies

Discussion

Three bids were received. They are as follows:

Fluid Resource Management, Inc. $ 192,168.25
Raminha Construction $ 218,600.00
Wellsona lron and Engineering $ 265,000.00
Engineer's Estimate $ 135,000.00

Lift Station No. 3 is the final collection point for the entire waste water collection system
of County Service Area No. 7A, which serves the community of Oak Shores. The 60- ; \3
foot deep lift station was constructed approximately 35 years ago. Improvements are . p
needed to replace old equipment and provide safe access for workers, in compiiance % .

with current safety regulations. 7 @“’V

e

"



This contract provides the refurbishment necessary to increase operational reliability and
worker safety. The capital improvements to be installed in this project include new pumps,
electrical control system, access ladder, and dry well floor. The lift station interior will also
be repainted as a routine maintenance item.

Other Agency Involvement/Impact

The Safety Officer for San Luis Obispo County has reviewed these plans for compliance
with State and Federal occupational safety standards.

Financial Considerations

This project was adopted in the FY 2005-06 CSA 7A budget at $242,580, with funding
provided from CSA 7A reserves and a $200,000 General Fund loan. An additional
$14,750 is included in the proposed FY 2006-07 budget. Because CSA 7A is an
enterprise-type fund, no formal budget adjustment is required for the increased cost
estimate, however a budget adjustment for the General Fund is necessary to appropriate
and transfer the approved loan funding to CSA 7A. The $200,000 loan plus interest (at the
Treasurer’s earned rate) will be repaid to the General Fund over a period not to exceed 10
years.

th,

This budget adjustment must be approved by at least 4/5 s vote by your Honorable Board.

Please see Exhibit A for an estimated cost breakdown.
Results

Approval of the recommended action will result in the construction of this project, which will
provide necessary operational and worker safety improvements to the waste water
collection system. These improvements will ultimately result in safer and more reliable
waste water collection system for the community.

Attachment: Vicinity Map
Exhibit A
Budget Adjustment Request

C: Accounting Officer
Resident Engineer
Construction Engineer
Fluid Resource Management, Inc., Contractor

File: Contract No. 300199

Reference: 06JUN27-C-11

LADESIGN\JUNO0B\BOS\Oak Shores LS3 300199 BID AWARD BLT.doc.JW:CAH




EXHIBIT A

Project Cost Estimate

CSA 7A - Lift Station #3 Upgrade
WBS #300199

_ Estimated
; : . Project Project | e
EXPENDITURES: \ Costs Budget * Variance
Preliminary Engineering/Design $46,000 $46,000 0
Environmental 1,000 1,000 0
Construction Contract ** 230,602 144,330 86,272
Construction Management 41,000 41,000 0
Utilities Engineering 14,000 14,000 0
Utilities Operations 11,000 11,000 0
TOTAL 343,602 257,330 86,272
BUDGET FUNDING SOURCES . ‘
General Fund Loan 200,000 200,000 0
CSA 7A Reserves 143,602 57,330 86,272
TOTAL $343,602 | $257,330 $86,272

* Project Budget reflects the FY 2005-06 $242,580 adopted budget plus FY 2006-07
$14,750 proposed budget.

** Construction Contract cost of $230,602 includes the $192,168 Fluid Resource
Management contract, 10% contingency of $19,217, and $19,217 for supplemental work.

L\DESIGNWJUNOB\BOSYOAK SHORES LS3 300199 BID AWARD BLT.DOC

t E i
: ;{’L } %

Okg(



5 MILES TO
Z y P
\ P, NACIMIENTO LAKE OR.\

FHedE \\”"a
ENTRANCE GATE TO OAK ™
/ GUARD HOUSE —/,# SHORES COMMUNITY

77 ; s
/] ~ =
AN 7

Y
5L f j 9
:’ 4
3

Z >

| VICINITY MAP
NO SCALE

LIFT STATION NO. 3 UPGRADE
IN COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 7

OAK SHORES, CA
CONTRACT NO. 300199

I \/’*\{i ~/ 1
V5 LY RIDGE RIDER RD o~ t 4
—-PROJECT SITE i Yoo

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA.
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

LA,
‘} E “

&






